



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 75/2018**

M/S ARCH EFFECTS Plaintiff

Through: (appearance not given)

versus

M/S WHITE EAGLE ENTERTAINMENT PVT. LTD. & ORS

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Akshay Chandra, Adv. for D-1 & 2

(mobile no. 9999456718)

Mr. Rishabh Bansal, Adv. for D-3

(mobile no. 9999456920)

Mr. Kunal Sharma, Adv. for D-4 & 5

(mobile no. 9910200911)

CORAM:

**SH. RAKESH KUMAR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

**Cases received from the court of Sh. Vijay Shankar, Joint
Registrar (Judicial) who is stated to be on leave today**

ORDER

%

09.12.2019

**IA no. 11379/2018 (application under Order 1 R 10 (2) CPC for
striking out f the name of defendant no. 3 from the array of
parties in the present suit)**

Pleadings has already been completed.

CS(OS) 75/2018

Summons through ordinary process to defendant no. 4 and 5



has been served however summons through speed post received back unserved in respect to defendant no. 4 and 5. Report is awaited.

Learned counsel to defendant no. 4 and 5 appeared today. Defendant no. 4 and 5 are directed to file memo of appearance today itself and address form and vakalatnama within 7 days and further submitted that company is under liquidation.

Summons to defendant no. 1 and 2 received back unserved.

Defendant no. 1 and 2 appeared today itself and submitted that suit is not maintainable against the defendant no. 2 and to that effect the appropriate application is likely to be filed within 7 days.

In view of the above, defendant no. 1 and 2 are also directed to file vakalatnama within three days and memo of appearance today itself.

Further, defendant no. 1 and 2 is also directed to file address form within 7 days with advance copy to the plaintiff.

Defendants to file written statement as per rules with advance copy to the plaintiff.

Registry to report when the last order has not been complied in which cost was imposed and receipt of cost not filed, why the process has been issued.

Put up for further proceedings before the concerned JR on 27.01.2020.

**RAKESH KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

DECEMBER 09, 2019/NR