



\$~5

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CS(OS) 75/2018

M/S ARCH EFFECTS

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Deepak Nagar & Mr. Suyash
Pandey, Advs.

versus

M/S WHITE EAGLE ENTERTAINMENT PVT. LTD. &

ORS Defendant

Through: Right of D-1 & 2 to file WS
closed vide order dated
21.07.2023
None for D-3
Right of D-4 and 5 to file WS
was closed vide order dt.
12.11.2021.

CORAM:
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)**

ORDER
05.05.2025

%

**I.A.No. 41983/2024 (under Chapter V Rule 5 of Delhi
High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018 filed by counsel
for defendant no.3 seeking discharge)**

1. As per office note, court notice issued to defendant no.3 has been served.
2. None has appeared on behalf of the defendant no.3 despite service.
3. Heard. Record perused.
4. In view of the fact that the defendant no.3 has been served with the captioned I.A., counsel for defendant no.3 stands discharge from the present case.

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be verified from Delhi High Court website by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 14/05/2025 at 11:36:02



5. IA stands disposed of.

CS(OS) 75/2018

6. The present matter is at the stage of admission/denial of documents.

7. Joint Document Schedule has not been filed.

8. Learned counsel for plaintiff submits that defendant no.3 is the only contesting defendant in the present case. He further submits that defendant no.3 is not appearing in the matter for conducting admission/denial of documents and filing of Joint Document Schedule.

9. He further prays that the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court and he will make appropriate submissions before the Hon'ble Court.

10. At request, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on **14th July, 2025**.

**MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 5, 2025/nk

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)