



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 75/2018

M/S ARCH EFFECTS

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Aditi Singh and Mr. Suyash
Pandey, Advocates
Mob: 8795236936

versus

M/S WHITE EAGLE ENTERTAINMENT PVT. LTD. & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

16.01.2026

%

1. Learned counsel appearing for the plaintiff submits that defendant no. 3, has already been proceeded as *ex-parte*.
2. She further submits that the defendant nos. 1 and 2, as well as defendant nos. 4 and 5, have also not filed their written statements, and their right to file written statements have already been closed.
3. She further submits that the extended time as per the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ("CPC") has also expired.
4. Considering the submissions made before this Court, defendant nos. 1 and 2, as well as defendant nos. 4 and 5, are also proceeded *ex-parte*.
5. Accordingly, learned counsel appearing for the plaintiff submits that they shall lead *ex-parte* evidence.



6. Accordingly, list for framing of issues, before the Court on 25th February, 2026.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

JANUARY 16, 2026/SK