



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 75/2018**

M/S ARCH EFFECTS

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Suyash Pandey and Ms. Aditi
Singh, Advs.
M: 8795236936

versus

M/S WHITE EAGLE ENTERTAINMENT PVT. LTD.

& ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: None

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

25.02.2026

%

1. *Vide order dated 16th January, 2026, it had been noted as follows:*

“1. Learned counsel appearing for the plaintiff submits that defendant no. 3, has already been proceeded as ex-parte.

2. She further submits that the defendant nos. 1 and 2, as well as defendant nos. 4 and 5, have also not filed their written statements, and their right to file written statements have already been closed.

3. She further submits that the extended time as per the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 (“CPC”) has also expired.

4. Considering the submissions made before this Court, defendant nos. 1 and 2, as well as defendant nos. 4 and 5, are also proceeded ex-parte.

5. Accordingly, learned counsel appearing for the plaintiff submits that they shall lead ex-parte evidence.

6. Accordingly, list for framing of issues, before the Court on 25th February, 2026.”

2. Accordingly, the matter is listed for framing of issues today.

3. Considering the submissions made before this Court, the following issues are framed:



- i. Whether the plaintiff is entitled to recover an amount of INR 1,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore only) as cost of goods, from the defendant no.1 and defendant no. 2 ? **OPP**
- ii. Whether the plaintiff is entitled to recover an amount of INR 7,04,00,000/- (Rupees Seven Crore Four Lacs only) for the arrears of rent and loss of business, from defendant no. 1 to defendant no. 5 ? **OPP**
- iii. Whether the plaintiff is entitled to interest *pendente lite* and future interest ? **OPP**
- iv. Whether there is cause of action to file the present suit ? **OPP**
- v. Whether the plaintiff is entitled to the cost of suit ? **OPP**
4. The plaintiff is directed to file its list of witnesses, within a period of four weeks, from today.
5. The Evidence Affidavits of the plaintiff's witnesses shall be filed, within a period of eight weeks, from today.
6. List before the Joint Registrar (Judicial) for further proceedings on 30th April, 2026.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

FEBRUARY 25, 2026/KR